

Case No. S147999

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**In re MARRIAGE CASES**

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652  
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506  
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878  
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)  
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)  
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)  
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page:

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. CODELL

*Attorneys for Respondents Joshua Rymer and Tim Frazer, et al. in No. A110451; Respondent Equality California in No. A110450; Del Martin and Phyllis Lyon, et al. in Nos. A110652 and A110651*

Additional Attorneys for

Respondents Joshua Rymer and Tim Frazer, Jewelle Gomez and Diane Sabin, Myra Beals and Ida Matson, Arthur Frederick Adams and Devin Wayne Baker, Jeanne Rizzo and Pali Cooper, Karen Shain and Jody Sokolower, Janet Wallace and Deborah Hart, Corey Davis and Andre LeJeune, Rachel Lederman and Alexis Beach, Stuart Gaffney and John Lewis, and Phyllis Lyon and Del Martin, Our Family Coalition, and Equality California in No. A110451;

Respondent Equality California in No. A110450; and

Respondents Del Martin and Phyllis Lyon, Sarah Conner and Gillian Smith, Margot McShane and Alexandra D'Amario, David Scott Chandler and Jeffery Wayne Chandler, Theresa Michelle Petry and Cristal Rivera-Mitchel, and Equality California in Nos. A110651 and A110652

JON W. DAVIDSON (BAR NO. 89301)  
JENNIFER C. PIZER (BAR NO. 152327)  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
T: (213) 382-7600 / F: (213) 351-6050

PETER J. ELIASBERG (BAR NO. 189110)  
CLARE PASTORE (BAR NO. 135933)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1616 Beverly Boulevard

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
THE CHALLENGED MARRIAGE STATUTES .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP DOES NOT CURE THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CAUSED BY BARRING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE .....	18
II.   CALIFORNIA’S STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE CALIFORNIA EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION .....	26
A.   The Marriage Exclusion Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation.....	26
B.   Laws That Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny. ....	28
1.   Sexual orientation satisfies all of the relevant indicia of a suspect classification. ....	29
2.   Suspect classifications are not limited to those based on “immutable” characteristics.....	35
3.   Even if immutability were necessary for a classification to receive strict scrutiny review, sexual orientation is immutable .....	36

III.	CALIFORNIA’S STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE CALIFORNIA EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEX. . .	39
A.	The Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Perpetuates Impermissible Sex Stereotypes.. . . .	40
B.	The Marriage Exclusion Is Also Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Facial, Sex-Based Classification.. . . .	45
IV.	CALIFORNIA’S STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE CALIFORNIA EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DENIES EQUAL ACCESS TO A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT. . . . .	50
V.	CALIFORNIA’S STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE STATE PRIVACY CLAUSE. . . . .	51
A.	Lesbian And Gay Persons Have The Same Constitutionally Protected Interests In Marriage As Heterosexual Persons. . . .	54
B.	The Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Infringes On A Fundamental Privacy Right. . . . .	56
1.	Same-sex couples have a legally protected interest in the established right to marry . . . . .	58
2.	Same-sex couples have a reasonable expectation of privacy. . . . .	61
3.	The marriage exclusion is a serious invasion of the privacy interests of same-sex couples. . . . .	63
VI.	CALIFORNIA’S STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FREE EXPRESSION CLAUSE OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION . . . . .	65

A.	Marriage Is Inherently Expressive And, At A Minimum, Constitutes Expressive Conduct That Cannot Be Forbidden To Same-Sex Couples Based On Disapproval Of The Message They Wish To Send.....	66
B.	Providing Same-Sex Couples Access To Registered Domestic Partnerships Rather Than Marriage Compounds The Constitutional Violation.....	69
VII.	THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE UNDER EITHER STRICT SCRUTINY OR RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. ....	70
A.	The Statutory Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Fails Rational Basis Review. ....	71
B.	Deference To Tradition, Without More, Is Not A Legitimate State Interest. ....	73
C.	Deference To The Legislative Process Is Not A Legitimate State Interest.....	75
D.	The Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Does Not Rationally Promote Society’s Interest In Protecting Children.....	77
VIII.	FAMILY CODE SECTION 308.5, WHICH ENACTED PROPOSITION 22, APPLIES ONLY TO MARRIAGES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS.....	79
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aden v. Younger</i> (1976) 57 Cal. App. 3d 662 .....	52
<i>Aguilar v. Atantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826 .....	31
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307 .....	passim
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405 .....	80
<i>Arp v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 395 .....	42, 43
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> (Haw. 1993) 852 P.2d 44 .....	45
<i>Baker v. State</i> (1999) 744 A.2d 864 .....	passim
<i>Benitez v. North Coast Women's Med. Group</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 978 .....	31
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36 .....	30, 36
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186 .....	62, 76
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> (1872) 83 U.S. 130 .....	75, 76
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483 .....	21
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 200 .....	76

<i>Butt v. California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668.....	35, 51
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.th 527.....	passim
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013 .....	28, 34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432 .....	37
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 297 .....	35
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 123 .....	60, 61
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 632 .....	52
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 252 .....	passim
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	47, 49
<i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> (1985) 40 Cal. 3d 143 .....	52, 62
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 190 .....	39
<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 670.....	31
<i>Darces v. Wood</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 871 .....	36, 37
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 327 .....	31

<i>Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan &amp; Ross</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26.....	43
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108.....	44, 78
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 92.....	20
<i>Finot v. Pasadena City Bd. of Education</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 189.....	67
<i>Freedom Newspapers v. Orange County Employees Ret. Sys.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 821.....	32
<i>Follansbee v. Benzenberg</i> (1954) 122 Cal.App.2d 466.....	43, 44
<i>Fricke v. Lynch</i> (D.R.I. 1980) 491 F.Supp. 381.....	67
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677.....	34, 39
<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458.....	28, 31
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1, 15.....	65
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468.....	65
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> (1973) 409 U.S. 535.....	36
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> (2003) 798 N.E.2d 941.....	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479.....	19, 55



<i>Halpern v. Canada</i> (2003) 176 O.A.C 276 (Can.) .....	19, 21, 77
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084.....	38
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> 909 F.2d 375 (1990) .....	36
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1.....	passim
<i>Ho ex rel. v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 147 F.3d 854 .....	37
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109.....	81
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297 .....	28
<i>Hope v. Cal. Youth Auth.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 577 .....	31
<i>Hubert v. Williams</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1 .....	31
<i>Huntley v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 67.....	69
<i>In re Bir's Estate</i> (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 256 .....	81
<i>In re Carrafa</i> (1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 788 .....	52
<i>In re Joshua H.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1718 .....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Birdsall</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024 .....	78

<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 725 .....	44
<i>In re Marriage of Schiffman</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 640 .....	44
<i>In re M.S.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 698 .....	66, 67
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E.2d 565 .....	22, 24, 69
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> (D. Kan. 1991) 759 F.Supp. 1543 .....	38
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> (10th Cir. 1992) 976 F.2d 623.....	37
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 127 .....	47
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 499 .....	49
<i>Johnson v. Hamilton</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 461 .....	51
<i>Kasky v. Nike</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939 .....	67
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 413 .....	66, 68
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14 .....	passim
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824 .....	passim
<i>Kovatch v. Cal. Cas. Mgmt. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1256 .....	31

<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196 .....	22, 69
<i>Lockyer v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1005 .....	passim
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 846.....	63
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1 .....	5, 47, 52
<i>M. v. H.</i> (Canada S. Ct. 1999) 2 SCR 3 .....	82
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137 .....	76
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660 .....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> (1964) 379 U.S. 184 .....	47
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390 .....	52, 64, 65
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> (1908) 208 U.S. 412 .....	74
<i>Murray v. Oceanside School District</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1338 .....	31
<i>Norman v. Norman</i> (1898) 121 Cal. 620.....	83
<i>Ortiz v. Los Angeles Police Relief Ass'n</i> (2002) 98 Cal. App. 4th 1288 .....	18, 52

<i>Peck v. Vandenberg</i> (1866) 30 Cal. 11 .....	43
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628 .....	76
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1269 .....	30, 31
<i>People v. Hillard</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 780 .....	44
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185 .....	71, 79
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 .....	passim
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 831 .....	71
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 833 .....	53, 54
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 527 .....	68, 74
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202 .....	30
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 92 .....	68
<i>Quackenbush v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 454 .....	71
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 106 .....	86
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 609 .....	52, 53, 54, 64

<i>Rolon v. Kulwitzky</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 289 .....	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620 .....	passim
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 1009 .....	31
<i>Sail'er Inn v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1.....	passim
<i>Self v. Self</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 683 .....	44
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.....	35
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728.....	35
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 417 .....	42, 79
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 447 F.3d 673 .....	25
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> (1979) 418 U.S. 405 .....	67
<i>Spiritual Psychic Science Church v. City of Asuza</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 501 .....	67
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 604 .....	37
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 7 .....	43
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 629 .....	21

<i>Tain v. State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 609 .....	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397 .....	67, 68
<i>Thor v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725 .....	60
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78 .....	passim
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515 .....	21, 43, 48, 49
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 603 .....	86
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154 .....	25
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628 .....	70, 71
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf &amp; Country Club</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 594 .....	53
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 699 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624 .....	68
<i>Williams v. Kaplow &amp; Son, Inc.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 156 .....	35
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883 .....	71
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374 .....	52

<i>Zeitlin v. Arnebergh</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 901 .....	39
---	----

**Constitutions**

Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 1 .....	18, 47, 58
art. I, § 2 .....	18, 66
art. I, § 4 .....	19
art. I, § 7 .....	18, 47

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

Assem. Bill No. 607 (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.).....	27
Assem. Bill No. 800 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.).....	84
Assem. Bill No. 849, vetoed by Governor, Sept. 29, 2005 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) .....	24, 32, 46
Assem Bill No. 3227 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.).....	85
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Digest of Assem. Bill 607 (1977-78 Reg. Sess.) April 14, 1977 .....	41
Assem. Com. on Judiciary Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 849 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) .....	82
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1967 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) .....	81
Cal. Code of Judicial Ethics	
Canon 3 .....	33
Cal. Code Regs.	
Tit. 10, § 2695.7 .....	33
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 297.5 .....	78

§ 300 .....	passim
§ 301 .....	17
§ 308 .....	83
§ 308.5 .....	passim
§ 3040 .....	44
§ 9000 .....	79
Cal. Stats. 1999	
ch. 592, § 1.....	33
Cal. Stats. 2005	
ch. 420, § 2.....	32
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 16013 .....	79
California Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003 (Assem. Bill No. 205 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)) .....	
	32, 46, 78
California Insurance Equality Act (Assem. Bill No. 2208 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)) .....	
	33
California Student Safety and Violence Prevention Act of 2000 (Assem. Bill No. 537 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)).....	
	33
Civil Rights Housing Act of 2006 (Assem. Bill No. 2800 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)) .....	
	33
Foster Care Non-discrimination Act of 2003 (Assem. Bill No. 458 (2003- 2004 Reg. Sess.)) .....	
	33
Nondiscrimination in State Programs and Activities Act (Sen. Bill No. 1441 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)) .....	
	33
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 607 (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.) .....	
	27
Staatsblad 2001, nr. 9 (Netherlands.).....	
	82



## Other Authorities

<i>An Argument for the Application of Equal Protection Heightened Scrutiny to Classifications Based on Homosexuality</i> (1984) 57 So. Cal. L. Rev. 797 .....	23
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7, 1972) Proposed Amends. to Cal. Const. with argument to voters, Gen. Elec. p. 27 .....	57
Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (2002) .....	29
Cruz, “ <i>Just Don’t Call it Marriage</i> ”: <i>The First Amendment and Marriage as an Expressive Resource</i> (May 2001) 74 So. Cal. L. Rev. 925 .....	66
<i>Developments in the Law: Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (May 1989) 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1508 .....	34
Dworkin, <i>Three Questions for America</i> , 53 (14) New York Review of Books (September 21, 2006) < <a href="http://www.nybooks.com/articles/19271">http://www.nybooks.com/articles/19271</a> > [as of Mar. 31, 2007] .....	20
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Mar. 12, 2007, 27105) (nonpub. opn.) .....	26
Goldstein, <i>Still Out of Reach</i> The Record (Oct. 29, 2006) p. 1 .....	69
Governor’s Executive Order No. B-54-79 (1979) .....	33
Karst, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association</i> (1980) 89 Yale L.J. 624 .....	66
Kurdek, <i>Are Gay and Lesbian Cohabiting Couples Really Different From Heterosexual Married Couples?</i> , Journal of Marriage & the Family, Vol. 66, Issue 4 (Nov. 1, 2004) .....	42
<i>Legal Convolutions for Gay Couples</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 24, 2007) p. A12 .....	25
<i>Partner Failed to File Domestic Form, Man Now Battles for Communal Property</i> , 365gay < <a href="http://www.365gay.com/Newscon07/03/032807calif.htm">http://www.365gay.com/Newscon07/03/032807calif.htm</a> > [as of Mar. 29, 2007] .....	25

Policy statement of the United Church of Christ < <a href="http://www.ucc.org/lgbt/pdfs/1996%20-20EQUAL%20MARRIAGE%20RIGHTS%20FOR%20SAME-SEX%20COUPLES.pdf">http://www.ucc.org/lgbt/pdfs/1996%20-20EQUAL%20MARRIAGE%20RIGHTS%20FOR%20SAME-SEX%20COUPLES.pdf</a> > (as of Mar. 30, 2007) .....	63
Resolution on Same Gender Officiation, adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Central Conference of American Rabbis, March 2000 < <a href="http://urj.org/ask/homosexuality">http://urj.org/ask/homosexuality</a> > (as of Mar. 30, 2007); policy statement of the United Church of Christ < <a href="http://www.ucc.org/lgbt/pdfs/1996%20-20EQUAL%20MARRIAGE%20RIGHTS%20FOR%20SAME-SEX%20COUPLES.pdf">http://www.ucc.org/lgbt/pdfs/1996%20-20EQUAL%20MARRIAGE%20RIGHTS%20FOR%20SAME-SEX%20COUPLES.pdf</a> > (as of Mar. 30, 2007) .....	63
Sears & Badgett, Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in California: Data from Census 2000 (May 2004).....	16, 63
Simon, <i>Michigan Denies Same-Sex Benefits</i> L.A. Times (Feb. 3, 2007) p. A14 .....	34
Texeira, <i>Demographic Study: New Look At Black Gay Families Study Says Black Same-Sex Partners More Likely To Be Raising Children Than White Counterparts</i> , Newsday (Oct. 9, 2004) p. A32.....	42
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) p. 1616; Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	30
Velte, <i>Paths to Protection: A Comparison of Federal Protection Based on Disability and Sexual Orientation</i> (2000) 6 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 323 .....	34
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Employment Status of Women and Men in 2005</i> < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/Qf-ESWM05.htm">http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/Qf-ESWM05.htm</a> > (as of Mar. 30, 2007).....	42
Zeizima, <i>Rhode Island Steps Toward Recognizing Same-Sex Marriage</i> New York Times (Feb. 22, 2007) p. A19.....	26
